

No. 02-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AND
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, JOINED BY THE STATE AND
TERRITORIAL AIR POLLUTION PROGRAM
ADMINISTRATORS, AND ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
Chief Counsel

COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel

STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOUTH COAST’S FLEET RULES ARE NOT “STANDARDS” PREEMPTED BY SECTION 209(a).	5
A. The Text, Structure, and History of the Clean Air Act Show that the Fleet Rules Are Not “Standards.”	5
B. The Lower Courts’ Distinction Between Manufacturer Controls and Purchaser Controls Is Reasonable and Comports with the Meaning of the Act.	12
II. ADOPTION OF PETITIONERS’ BROAD READING OF SECTION 209(a) WOULD ERODE ENVIRONMENTAL FEDERALISM AND JEOPARDIZE VITAL STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT INTERESTS.	17
A. Petitioners’ Position Would Threaten Many State and Local Laws That Protect Public Health and the Environment	18
B. Petitioners’ Position Would Impose Substantial Economic Burdens on State and Local Economies.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	6
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1972).....	12-13, 13
<i>American Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Association of Int'l Auto. Mfrs. v. Comm'r</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	11
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	21
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	8
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	11
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1655 (2003)	6
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 13
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. Huston</i> , 190 F. Supp.2d 922 (W.D. Tex. 2001), <i>vacated as moot</i> , No. 01-50819 (5th Cir. Mar. 5, 2002).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	3
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	18
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2, 12, 22
 Statutes	
23 U.S.C. § 102(a)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7408(f)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7507	16
42 U.S.C. § 7509	24
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(4)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(5)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(10)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d)(2)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(B)(ii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(D)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(6)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1)(A)	6-7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(g)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(g)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(h)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7522	8
42 U.S.C. § 7524	8
42 U.S.C. § 7525	8
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7543(d)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)	5-6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7554	7
42 U.S.C. § 7583	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7583-7585	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586(a)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586(d)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(1)(B)	7-8
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(1)(C)	7-8
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(2)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7589(f)(3)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7590(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 13,251	14
42 U.S.C. § 13,257	14
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-349	21
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 43-1174	19
ARK. CODE ANN. § 15-4-2104	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-22-516(2.5)	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 42-4-1012(2.5)	19
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-217i	19
FLA. STAT. § 316.0741(4)	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 32-9-4(a)(4)	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-2-76	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-7-40.16(b)	19
2003 Iowa Legis. Serv. 145	21
Iowa CODE § 260C.19A	21
Iowa CODE § 262.25A	21
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 75-4616(b)(5)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33:1418	21
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 39:364	21
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 47:38	19
MASS. REGS. CODE tit. 310, § 7.45	21
MD. CODE ANN., TRANSP. § 13-815.....	19
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 211.9i.....	19
MINN. STAT. § 16C.135	21
MO. ANN. STAT. § 414.410.....	20
NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 486A.010-.180	21
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 13-1B-3.....	20
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 201-a.....	21
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 123.011(F).....	21
2003 Okla. Sess. Laws. Ch. 186.....	20
OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 2357.22	19-20
2003 Or. Laws 186.....	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 267.030	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 267.517	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 315.354	20
OR. REV. STAT. § 315.356	20
OR. REV. STAT. § 316.116	20
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 469.160-.180	20
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 469.185-.225	20
SAN FRANCISCO ENV'T CODE § 406.....	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 41-6-53.5(4)(a)(iii).....	19
UTAH CODE ANN. § 41-6-53.5(5).....	19
VA. CODE ANN. §§ 33.1-46.2(6)	18
VA. CODE ANN. §§ 46.2-749.3.....	18
VA. CODE ANN. §§ 58.1-438.1.....	20
W. VA. CODE § 5A-2A-2(d)	20
W. VA. CODE § 5A-2A-2(e).....	20
W. VA. CODE § 8-27A-2(b)	20
W. VA. CODE § 8-27A-2(c).....	20
WASH. REV. CODE § 43.19.637.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Regulations and Rules	Page
36 Fed. Reg. 17,458 (1971).....	9
42 Fed. Reg. 3192 (1977).....	9
43 Fed. Reg. 9344 (1978).....	9
Air Pollution Control: Preemption of State Regulation for Nonroad Engine and Vehicle Standards, 59 Fed. Reg. 36,969 (July 20, 1994).....	10
Alternative Fuel Transportation Program, 61 Fed. Reg. 10,622 (March 14, 1996).....	15
Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans: Texas, 66 Fed. Reg. 57,223 (Nov. 14, 2001).....	3, 9-10, 10
Clean Fuel Fleet Program, 58 Fed. Reg. 64,679 (Dec. 9, 1993)	8
Clean Fuel Fleet Program, 63 Fed. Reg. 20,159 (Apr. 23, 1998).....	14
Control of Air Pollution, 59 Fed. Reg. 31,306 (June 17, 1994).....	10
Control of Air Pollution from New Motor Vehicles, 64 Fed. Reg. 26,004 (May 13, 1999) .	23, 24
Control of Emissions of Air Pollution from Nonroad Diesel Engines and Fuel, 68 Fed. Reg. 28,328 (May 23, 2003).....	22, 23
Emission Standards for Clean-Fuel Vehicles and Engines, 59 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Sept. 30, 1994)...	14
Final Rule on Ozone Transport Commission, 60 Fed. Reg. 4712 (Jan. 24, 1995).....	22
 Other Authorities	
136 Cong. Rec. H2576 (daily ed. May 21, 1990)..	13
138 Cong. Rec. H3808 (daily ed. May 27, 1992)..	15
138 Cong. Rec. H11,425 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1992) .	14
138 Cong. Rec. H11,439 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1992) .	14
Susan E. Dudley, <i>Economic Impact Analyses</i> , 16 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 81 (1998).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Focus on our Partners</i> , Mobility Matters (N. Cent. Texas Council of Gov'ts' Reg'l Transp. Council), Fall 2002, at http://www.dfwinfo.com/trans/mobility_matters/mm_fall02.pdf	21
Nathanael Greene & Vanessa Ward, <i>Getting the Sticker Price Right: Incentives for Cleaner, More Efficient Vehicles</i> , 12 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 91 (1994)	15
Christopher M. Grengs, <i>Making the Unseen Seen: Issues and Options in Small Business</i> , 85 MINN. L. REV. 1957 (2001).....	23
Charles Haddad & Christine Tierney, <i>FedEx and Brown Are Going Green</i> , BUS. WK. ONLINE, Aug. 11, 2003 at http://www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/03_32/b3845086.htm ...	14
THE HIGH-OCCUPANCY VEHICLE ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE, Final Report (2003), at http://www.virginiadot.org/infoservice/resources/FINALHOVTaskForceReport8-15-03.pdf	18
David L. Markell, <i>States As Innovators: It's Time for a New Look to Our "Laboratories of Democracy" in the Effort to Improve Our Approach to Environmental Regulation</i> , 58 ALB. L. REV. 347 (1994).....	17
Patricia Ross McCubbin, <i>Michigan v. EPA: Interstate Ozone Pollution and EPA's "NOx Sip Call,"</i> 20 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 47 (2001)	24
John Nolon, <i>In Praise of Parochialism: The Advent of Local Environmental Law</i> , 26 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 365 (2002)	17
Gary Polakovic, <i>Smog Woes Back on Horizon</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 15, 2003, at A1	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Environmental Quality as a National Good in a Federal State</i> , 1997 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 199 (1997)	17
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>CATCHING OUR BREATH: STEPS FOR REDUCING URBAN OZONE</i> (1989), at http://www.wws.princeton.edu/~ota/disk1/1989/8906_n.html	24-25
Henry Waxman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cars, Fuels, and Clean Air: A Review of Title II of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 21 ENVTL. L. 1947 (1991)	23
